quarter and period of nil and RM187,201 respectively.

(b) FRS 117 : Leases

The adoption of the revised FRS 117 has resulted in a retrospective change in the accounting policy
relating to the classification of leasehold land. Prior to 1 January 2007, leasehold land was classified as
property, plant and equipment and was stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment
losses. On adoption of the revised FRS, lease of land of which the title is not expected to be passed to
the Group (the lessee) by the end of the lease term, is considered an operating lease and the
unamortised carrying value of the lease is now presented as prepaid land lease payments and is
amortised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(467709-M)
Incorporated in Malaysia

9

(ii) Summary of the financial effects of changes in accounting policies

(a) Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

Preceding year corresponding quarter

ended 30/6/2006

Six months to 30/6/2006

  Adjustments   Adjustments

RM’000 As
previously

stated

FRS 112
(Note 1(i)(a))

As
restated

As
previously

stated

FRS 112
(Note 1(i)(a))

As
restated

Income tax (2,182) - (2,182)  (5,177) (187) (5,364)
Profit for the

period 6,084 - 6,084  12,000 (187) 11,813

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the

Company 5,663 - 5,663  11,122 (187) 10,935

Minority interest 421 - 421  878 - 878

 6,084 - 6,084  12,000 (187) 11,813

Basic earnings per
share (sen) 5.29 - 5.29  10.40 (0.18) 10.22

Fully diluted
earnings per share
(sen)

5.28 - 5.28  10.38 (0.18) 10.20

(b) Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

 As at 31/12/2006 Adjustments As at 31/12/2006

RM’000 As previously

stated
FRS 112 (Note

1(i)(a))
FRS 117 (Note

1(i)(b)) As restated

Property, plant and
equipment 275,904 - (23,351) 252,553

Prepaid land lease
payments - - 23,351 23,351

Deferred tax assets 2,207 1,535 - 3,742

Retained earnings 186,515 1,535 - 188,050

Net assets per share
attributable to
ordinary equity
holders of the
Company (RM)

2.96 0.01 - 2.97

2. Audit report in respect of the 2006 financial statements

The audit report on the Group’s financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2006 was not qualified.

3. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s operations are not subject to any significant seasonal or cyclical factors.

4. Unusual items due to their nature, size or incidence

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows that were unusual because of their
nature, size or incidence in the current financial period ended 30 June 2007.

(467709-M)